Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## Wan Cheng Metal Packaging Company Limited

萬成金屬包裝有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8291)

## **INSIDE INFORMATION**

This announcement is made by Wan Cheng Metal Packaging Company Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiary, the "**Group**") pursuant to Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and Rule 17.10 of the Rules (the "**GEM Listing Rules**") Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

A director of the Company has informed the Company that on 9 November 2022 a regulatory authroity attended the head office and principal place of the business of the Company in Hong Kong but was unable to locate the managment of the Company in the Hong Kong office.

As the Group principally operates its manfacutacturing and sales of tinplate packaging products in the PRC, the Board considers that the busienss and operation of the Group continue as normal and have not been adversely affected. The Company will provide necessary assistance to the regulatory authority as and when required. Save as disclosed above, the Board is not aware of any other unpublished inside information. Further announcement(s) in relation to the foregoing will be made by the Company as and when appropriate.

By order of the Board Wan Cheng Metal Packaging Company Limited Wang Yun Executive Director

Hong Kong, 9 November 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Yun and Mr. Zou Yonggang and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Wong Sui Chi, Ms. Ha Yee Lan Elaine and Mr. Wu Chi King.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange for the the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the Stock Exchange's website at www.hkexnews.hk on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.wanchengholdings.com.